

# Dr. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE, DEEKSHABHOOMI, NAGPUR Department of Physics

Name of the Programme : "Report on the Election Process for the Post of

President of Physics Society"

Date of the Programme : 29/07/2024

Number of Participants : 79

Hosted by : Dept. of Physics

Resource Person : Faculties of Physics Department

### **NOTICE**

DR. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE, DEEKSHABHOOMI, NAGPUR
Department of Physics

Report on Election Process for the post of president of the Physics

Society

Notice

All the students and staff members of Physics Department (Teaching, Non-teaching, Adhoc, Contributory) are hereby informed that the Department of Physics is Report on Election

Process for the post of president of the Physics Society on Monday, 4 September, 2024 at 12

noon, in the Department.

All the students and staff members must be COMPULSARILY present for the program.

Dr. A. N. Wazalwar Flead & Professor, Dept. of Physics

Dr. Ambedkar College, Deekshabhoomi, NAGPUR.



# Dr. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE, DEEKSHABHOOMI, NAGPUR Department of Physics

## **Objectives:**

- 1. To ensure a fair and transparent election processto providean equal opportunity to compete for the position of President of the Physics Society.
- 2. To assess candidates' leadership potential, decision-making skills, and ability to represent the interests of the Physics Society through personal interviews.
- 3. To encourage active participation from the students by involving them in the voting process, ensuring the elected President reflects the majority's choice.
- 4. To promote student governance and leadership within the Department

The election process for the post of President of the Physics Society in the Department of Physics at Dr. Ambedkar College was conducted successfully on 29th July 2024. The process was structured in two stages: personal interviews and voting.

## 1. Personal Interview Stage

In the first phase, candidates were required to submit their nominations in writing. Along with their nomination, they were to provide a detailed biodata and proofs of their achievements. This stage was aimed at evaluating the qualifications, leadership potential, and contributions of each candidate towards the Physics Society and the department. This allowed the election committee to assess the suitability of candidates for the post of President.

#### 2. Voting Process

After the interview stage, voting was scheduled to take place within the department. The voting process was designed to ensure fairness and accuracy. Volunteer students took the responsibility of designing the ballot papers, ensuring that the names of the candidates were clearly printed.

Eligibility to vote was strictly regulated. Only those students who had Physics as one of their subjects in their degree course and who had taken admission for the next academic year were allowed to vote. Students who had discontinued their studies or were no longer enrolled in the department were not permitted to participate in the election.

### **Voting Day**

The voting took place on 29th July 2024. A total of 79 students participated, casting their votes for their preferred candidates. The atmosphere was lively, and the students expressed enthusiasm throughout the process, reflecting the importance of student leadership within the department.



# Dr. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE, DEEKSHABHOOMI, NAGPUR Department of Physics

#### **Election Results**

Mr. Ayush Fender won the election with a significant lead, securing more than 25 votes over the other candidates. His victory was well-received by his peers, indicating strong support for his leadership within the Physics Society.

The election was conducted smoothly and fairly, with an efficient process in place for both interviews and voting. The students of the Department of Physics at Dr. Ambedkar College actively participated in the democratic process, and the election of Mr. Ayush Fender marks the beginning of a new chapter for the Physics Society.

Outcomes: After going through the election process students were able to

- 1. Develop Leadership Skills and enhance critical thinking, decision making
- 2. Foster a Sense of Responsibility
- 3. Strengthen Teamwork and Collaboration and to promote democratic participation







# Dr. AMBEDKAR COLLEGE, DEEKSHABHOOMI, NAGPUR Department of Physics

